
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

14 December 2021 
Town Hall,  

Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group  
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (1) 

Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair) 
John Crowder 

Sally Miller 
Michael White 

 

Paul Middleton 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

   

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(1) 

North Havering Residents 
Group (1) 

 

David Durant Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 
 
 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 December 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 December 2021 

 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 December 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will also announce the following: 

 
The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2015. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 
 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include an organisation or 
individual that prepares or modifies a design for any part of a construction project, 
including the design of temporary works, or arranges or instructs someone else to do 
it. 
 
While the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

16 November 2021, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 SCHOOL STREETS (SS) PHASE 1  - REQUEST TO CONVERT THE SCHEME 
FROM EXPERIMENTAL TO PERMANENT (Pages 7 - 48) 

 
 Report attached 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 December 2021 

 
 

 

6 OLD STATION LANE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE PAID FOR 
PARKING BAYS USING EITHER 'PAY & DISPLAY' OR 'PAY BY PHONE' 
(CASHLESS) PARKING PAYMENT METHODS (REFERENCE: SCH1061) (Pages 49 
- 54) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

7 MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTION RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 55 - 66) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 SCHOOL STREET PHASE 2 - RECOMMENDATIONS TO FORMALLY CONSULT 
ON IMPLEMENTING SCHOOLS USING THE EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC ORDER 
PROCESS (Pages 67 - 112) 

 
 Report attached 

 

 
  

 
 

   
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

16 November 2021 (7.00  - 7.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair), John Crowder and 
+Robert Benham 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sally Miller, Michael White 
and David Durant. 
 
+ Councillor Robert Benham substituted for Councillor Michael White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
11 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

13 BEAM PARK DEVELOPMENT AREA PARKING REVIEW  
 
The report before the Committee detailed the proposals to review the 
parking arrangements in and around the Beam Park development site and 
adjoining area around the proposed Beam Park railway station. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Highways Advisory Committee, 16 
November 2021 

 

 

 

The Committee was asked to agree in principle to reviewing the parking 
arrangements in the area around the new developments and proposed 
Beam Park railway station in 3 phases. This was due to the phasing of 
ongoing regeneration and development in the area which was creating 
parking stress in the surrounding residential streets  
 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that: 

 

a. the parking review in the Beam Park area be undertaken in 3 
phases in line with the development works, as shown on the 
phasing plan in Appendix A; 

 
b. the residents of the area be consulted by way of a 

questionnaire which was appended to the report as Appendix 
B; 

 
c. the result of each phase of consultation be reported back to 

the Highways Advisory Committee, so that a further course of 
action can be agreed. 

 
It was noted that the estimated cost of the scheme as set out in the report 
was £116,000, which would be met from the S106 contribution from the 
Beam Park development, to review the parking restrictions in the area. 
 

 
14 EXPERIMENTAL SCHEME TO INTRODUCE ADDITIONAL PAY AND 

DISPLAY BAYS IN HORNCHURCH TOWN CENTRE - FAIRKYTES 
AVENUE, MAVIS GROVE AND FENTIMAN  WAY - REQUEST TO MAKE 
PERMANENT  
 
The Committee was asked to consider and approves officers 
recommendations in relation to the feedback received from the feedback 
forms undertaken at Ward Councillors request in September 2021 in relation 
to making the experimental Pay and Display bays in Hornchurch permanent. 
 
The report also sought agreement to making these experimental Pay and 
Display bays in Hornchurch permanent along with the implementation of the 
‘At Any Time Waiting Restrictions’. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that the experimental scheme which introduced additional Pay and 
Display parking bays and ‘At Any Time’ Waiting restrictions in Fairkytes 
Avenue, Mavis Grove and Fentiman Way (as shown on the plans in 
Appendix A, B and C) proceed to formal advertisement and making of the 
permanent traffic order. 
 

Page 2



Highways Advisory Committee, 16 
November 2021 

 

 

 

15 LOWLANDS GARDENS  SCH795 -  REQUEST TO INFORMALLY 
CONSULT ON A POSSIBLE RESIDENT PARKING SCHEME  
 
The report before the Committee sought to informally consult residents of 
the properties that have access to Lowlands Gardens, following requests 
from Ward Councillors and residents for the introduction of a residents 
parking scheme.  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that that:  
 

a) the residents of those properties in and with access to 
Lowlands Gardens, as shown on the plan in Appendix B, be 
informally consulted by way of the questionnaire in Appendix 
A, on the possible introduction of a residents parking scheme 
operational in Lowlands Gardens; 
 

b) the responses received to the informal consultation be 
reported back to the Highways Advisory Committee, so that a 
further course of action can be agreed.  

 
Members note that the estimated cost of implementation was £0.0020m, 
which would be met from the scheme budget A26910. 
 

 
16 MAWNEY ROAD / WHITE HART LANE JUNCTION - PROPOSED 

ALTERATION TO EXISTING TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - 
OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The report before the Committee detailed the findings of a consultation and 
recommends safety improvements.  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that the additional measures as detailed in the report and shown on 
drawing No. QT034/1 be implemented as follows: 
 

(a) Existing speed cushions outside property Nos. 391/392/394 
Mawney Road and 3/5 White Har
[...]
nd Crow Metal  (Plan 
QT036/3) 

(c) Implementation of ‘At Any time’ Loading Restrictions at the Crow 
Lane / Jutsums Lane Junction (Plan QT036/3) 

(d) Implementation of loading restrictions Monday – Saturday, 8.00am 
– 6.30 pm within control parking zone along Crow Lane area (Plan 
QT036/2) 

(e) Creation of footway parking bays along Crow Lane west of Jutsums 
Lane (QT036/3) 

(f) The conversion of one resident parking bay outside Property No. 
73 Crow Lane to  ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions (Plan QT036/3); 
and 

(g) The implementation of bollards on the northern footway of Crow 
Lane, west of its junction with Jutsums Lane (Plan QT036/3). 
 

And if at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the 
proposals outlined above, the scheme proceeds to full implementation.   

 

Page 4



Highways Advisory Committee, 16 
November 2021 

 

 

 

2.     It be noted that the recommendation to implement a zebra crossing in 
Crow Lane had been omitted from the original proposals as described 
in the questionnaire following the informal consultation. This was due 
to the fact that results of the informal consultation indicated alternative 
locations in the area would be more preferable. It was therefore 
recommended that this could be considered in 2022/23 financial year 
as part of Transport for London (TfL) bid for Crow Lane proposed bus 
accessibility scheme if funding was approved.   

 
3.  It be noted that the estimated cost of the scheme as set out in the 

report was £0.013m, which would be met by either the Schemes 
revenue budget (A26910) or the Transport for London’s 2022/23 
financial year bus accessibility possible allocation for Route 499 Crow 
Lane.  

 
 

18 SOUTH STREET / EASTERN ROAD TRAFFIC SIGNALS - CYCLE 
CROSSING FACILITIES (REFERENCE QR032)  
 
The report before the Committee detailed the proposals to consult in 
Havana Close and South Street / Eastern Road Traffic Signal Junction. The 
results of the informal consultation will be reported back to the Highways 
Advisory Committee (HAC) in a future report along with a recommended 
way forward. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that that officers proceed with the informal consultation of the 
following cycle crossing facilities as detailed in the report and shown on 
drawing No BRJ10378-0100-000-PO GA.  
 

1. Havana Close  
The proposal was to introduce a 1.5m wide advisory contra flow cycle 
lane which would provide a safer link to South Street from Exchange 
Street. The proposals also includes a traffic island to assist cycle lane. 

2. South Street 
The proposal was to provide a segregated cycle facility which would 
enable cyclists to travel south east along South Street. 

 
3. Eastern Road 

The proposal was to provide a segregated two-way cycle facility 
along Eastern Road which would link to cycle Route 12. 
    

4. South Street / Eastern Road Traffic Signal Junction 
The traffic signals are to be re-designed to cater cycle crossing 
facilities.  
 

 That the results of informal consultation would be reported back to 
the Committee at a future report seeking a recommendation on the 
implementation of the scheme. 

Page 5



Highways Advisory Committee, 16 
November 2021 

 

 

 

 It be noted that the design, consultation and implementation costs of 
the scheme would be met through S106 Contribution (C29390) which 
would be in the region of £0.20m. 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 

  
HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
14 December 2021 

   
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

School Streets (SS) Phase 1 – Request to 
convert the scheme from experimental to 
permanent 

 
CMT Lead: 
 

 
Councillor Osman Dervish  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Sam Antoine - Project Manager 
 
sam.antoine@havering.gov.uk 
01703 433305 
 

Policy context: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Havering Local Development Fra
[...]
s 

  Townscape, including civic areas and public realm 

  Use/consumption of natural resources 

  Energy use: CO2/other greenhouse gas emissions 

  Solid waste management 

  Public transport infrastructure 

 

P
age 48



 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
14 December 2021 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Old Station Lane– Request  to formally 
advertise paid for parking bays using 
either ‘Pay & Display’ or ‘Pay by Phone’ 
(Cashless) Parking payment methods 
(Reference:SCH1061) 

 
CMT Lead: 
 

 
Councillor Osman Dervish 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Velup Siva 
Senior Engineer 
velup.siva@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Highways, Traffic & Parking Control 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of implementation is 
£0.005m or £0.0005m depending on the 
agreed option and would be met by the 
Schemes Revenue budget (A26910) 
 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 

 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
Old Station Lane is located off the B1335 Broadway which leads to a busy bus stand in 
Celtic Farm Road and is close to Rainham library and local shops. Due to the nature of the 
road parking facilities are limited for visitors and concerns have been raised by members, 
residents and businesses on the long term effects on the lack of visitor parking.  
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

mailto:velup.siva@havering.gov.uk


 

This report outlines the proposal to convert a small section of the existing ‘At Any Time’ 
Waiting Restrictions to Pay and Display or Pay by Phone/Cashless parking bays in Old 
Station Lane, Rainham. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the 

representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Public Realm  in  
consultation with the Leader of the Council that the parking restrictions as detailed 
below and shown on the Drawing No. SCH1061 proceed to formal consultation as 
follows: 

 
The proposals to convert part of the existing ‘At Any Time’ Waiting Restrictions into 
Pay and Display or Pay by Phone/Cashless parking bays operational from Monday to 
Saturday between 8.30am to 6.30pm (2 hours maximum stay – Tariff C) 

 
If at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the proposals outlined 
above, the scheme proceeds to full implementation.  

 
2.  That the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in this report is £0.005m/£0.0005m 

depending on the agreed option, which will be met by the SchemesRevenue budget 
(A26910). 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Following member requests for short stay paid for parking bays along Old Station Lane, 

the request was advanced onto Calendar Brief in July 2016 and received no objections.  
 
1.2 Old Station Lane is a two way carriageway with 40 metres length and 10.3 metres 

width.  Old Station Lane can only be accessed through Broadway on the eastside. It 
leads to Celtic Farm Road which is a one way street for buses and cyclists only. Other 
traffic is therefore prohibited along Celtic Farm Road.  Old Station Lane and Celtic 
Farm Road form part of the bus routes in southbound direction, serving 103 and 372 
buses. The buses from Broadway turn right into Old Station Lane and pass through 
Centic Farm Road to reach Ferry Lane. 

 
1.3 The proposals were put forward to add further parking provisions for local businesses, 

while preventing long-term non-residential parking and ensuring a turnover of parking  
 

spaces. The demand for parking spaces in the area is very high due to the local 
businesses such as the Phoenix Public House, Rainham Library, Rainham Railway 
Station and local shops. It is however noted the Phoenix Public House does have its 
own off street parking spaces. 

 
1.4 Ward Members were sent copies of the proposal on 11th September 2017 and were 

asked for any comments or objections they may have. Following consultation with 
Ward Councillors a request was made for an additional paid for parking to be added to 
the original design and this request was accommodated.  

 

Page 50



 

1.5 The implementation of the scheme was delayed due to the Rainham Station Parking 
Review and officers are now in a position to progress the scheme. Due to the delay in 
progressing with these works it has been agreed the scheme should go back to HAC 
for consideration. The Ward Members were sent copies of the proposal again in 
October 2021 and were asked for any comments or objections they may have. One 
Member commented and welcomes the additional bays along Old Station Lane, 
operational from Monday to Saturday between 8.30am to 6.30pm (2 hours maximum 
stay – Tariff C). There was no objection to the proposal to implement a ‘Pay by Phone’ 
(Cashless) payment method as opposed to ‘Pay and Display’. 

 
1.6 It is possible to introduce paid for parking bays using either ‘Pay and Display’ or ‘Pay 

by Phone’ (Cashless) payment methods. The estimated cost of a Pay and Display 
machine is £3500 which would be met by the Parking budget but ‘Pay by Phone’ 
Cashless parking bays are the preferred option in this location due to the locality of the 
bays where the footway is very narrow. The cost of implementation would also be 
reduced to approximately £500. 

 
1.7 The use of the Ringo cashless payment system is widely available in other locations 

across the borough. In addition to the limited footway space cashless parking has other 
benefits such as: 

a) Hygienic – In a post covid world many people are wary of communal 
touchpoints. 

b) Convenience – There’s no need to search for a machine especially when limited 
for time. 

c) Safety – there’s no requirement for cash collection or maintenance; and 
d) Fraud – counterfeit coins are often an issue encountered which means a loss in 

revenue for the council. 
 

1.8   It is however noted that cashless parking may not be welcomed by everyone and 
officers are engaging with the current payment provider Ringo to ensure an alternative  
payment method similar to the current ‘PayPoint’ system which is available in locations 
in the borough would be implemented to enable cash payments to be made using this 
method.  

 
2.0  Options 
 
2.1  Option A - would be to erect a ‘Pay by Phone’ (Cashless) notification sign on the 

existing lamp column which is located in the vicinity of the proposed parking bays. 
 
2.2 Option B – would be to install a ‘Pay and Display’ machine with a cashless ‘Pay by 

Phone’ option in the vicinity of the bays and erect a sign on the existing lamp column 
which is located in the vicinity of the proposed parking bays. 

 
3.0  Recommendations 
 
3.1  It is recommended that this scheme is progressed and formally consulted on. The 

proposals would be to introduce short stay bays, operational from Monday to Saturday 
between 8.30am to 6.30pm (2 hours maximum stay – Tariff C), to assist the library 
users and visitors to the local shops.  

  
3.2  If at the close of the consultation objections are received officers would report the 

comments back to HAC to agree the future of the scheme. Officer would also provide 
an update on the proposal to implement cashless parking as opposed of pay and 
display as the recommended payment method. 

 

Page 51



 

 
   IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications: 
 
This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the implementation of the 
above scheme 
 
If agreed the estimated cost to introduce paid for parking bays using a ‘Pay by Phone 
(Cashless) payment method would be £0.0005m but if the preferred method is to use a ‘Pay 
and Display’ machine this would be £0.005m and would be met by the Council’s allocation 
for schemes  Revenue budget (A26910). 
 
The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs of th
[...]
ent.  

 

1.5 Havering Council was granted the powers to use Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) to 

enforce Moving Traffic Contraventions (MTCs) from the London Councils’ Technical 

Environment Committee 18th September 2015. These powers can be used to enforce 

traffic regulation violations at any location without any further approval needed from 

London Councils, meaning we can enforce any of the restrictions outlined in the LLA 

and TfL Act 2003, including goods vehicles exceeding a maximum gross weight. 

 
 

       RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

2.1 That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report recommends to                
the Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
that: 
 
a) the 3 existing closed circuit television (cctv) enforcement cameras at the below 

locations are relocated to 3 recommended locations to be agreed as detailed in 
Appendix A. 

 
i. URN102 Birkbeck Road Romford. 
ii. URN107 Dagenham Road Norwood Avenue. 
iii. URN112 Mildmay Road Palm Road 

 
b) the 13 new sites are brought forward for enforcement of existing restrictions by 

closed circuit television cameras  as detailed on the plans in Appendix B  
 

c) Note that a further 6 sites originally considered for enforcement by CCTV will not 
be brought forward as they failed to meet the criteria for operation as set out 
report.   

 
2.1 That the Highways Advisory Committee Members note: 

 
a) the estimated cost of the trial scheme implementations is £0.309m. 

 
b) that these types of measures are implemented for enforcement of existing 

restrictions only; and are expected to have no appreciable  bearing on existing 
traffic flows; which are unlikely  to increase as a result of this process;  

 

c) that enforcement by Havering would only apply to Borough roads and not to 
roads on the Transport for London Road Network (TLRN), which are enforced 
by Transport for London (TfL). 
 

Page 56



 
 

 
 

        REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
[...]
e 68



3 
 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 
1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report, recommends to the 

Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the Leader of the Council to authorise 
the initiation of experimental traffic scheme(s) under section 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 in roads in the vicinity of the following school sites and as detailed on the plans in 
Appendix A: 

 

a) Due to their locality Drapers Academy, Drapers Maylands, Lime Academy Forest 
Approach were consulted as part of one scheme and the proposed hours of 
operation are 8am to 9am and 2.30 to 3.30pm. 

b) Drapers Pyrgo Priory hours of operation 8am to 9am and 2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

c) Emerson Park Academy proposed hours of operation 8.20am to 9.15am and 
3.00pm to 3.30pm. 

d) Parsonage Farm Primary proposed hours of operation 8.30am to 9.15am and 
2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

e) James Oglethorpe Primary school proposed hours of operation 8am to 9am and 
2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

f) RJ Mitchell Primary school proposed hours of operation 8.20am to 9.05am and 
2.30pm to 3.25pm. 

g) Redden Court proposed hours of operation 8.15am to 9.00am and 2.30pm to 
3.30pm. 

h) Harold Wood Primary school proposed hours of operation 8.15am to 9.00am and 
2.30pm to 3.30pm 

 
2. Note the estimated costs of £0.0700m would be met from Environment Moving Traffic 

Contravention Capital budget C38000. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 

 
1. Background  

1.1. The issue of traffic congestion and road safety outside schools is common throughout the 
borough and the surrounding areas. Overall, there is no specific solution that is suitable in 
all situations, as the road layout, school demographic and catchment area vary and have 
differing effects on how traffic behave at pick up/drop off periods. 
 

1.2. In keeping with the London Borough of Havering Air Quality Action Plan (2018) and the 
aspirations of School Travel Plans, it was therefore proposed to carry out a pilot scheme to 
[...]
Citizen Space between 18 November 2021 and 7 October 2021. 

 

3.4    The table below provides a summary of the consultation questions by number: 

 

3.5   The table below provides a summary of the consultation questions by percentages: 

Name of School Ward

Number of 

consultations 

sent out

Number of 

onerall 

responses

Agree Disagree

Neither 

Agree nor 

Disagree

Support Object

Neither 

Support 

or 

Object

Benhurst Hacton 2501 299 126 125 46 83 185 31

Drapers Academy Gooshays 890 243 189 28 26 144 85 14

Drapers Pyrgo Gooshays 168 34 20 8 6 10 21 3

Emerson Park Emerson Park 1342 144 93 19 29 77 48 18

Engayne Cranham 1208 312 151 98 61 111 174 27

Hall Mead Cranham 649 238 122 74 41 79 137 22

James Oglethorpe Upminster 664 219 166 27 23 137 65 17

Parsonage Farm Primary

Rainham and 

Wennington 1894 142 97 28 17 75 55 11

Redden Court Harold Wood 654 155 106 30 19 64 71 19

RJ Mitchell Elm Park 1519 189 113 50 27 89 86 27

St Edwards School Brooklands 437 216 138 55 32 37 165 14

St Peters Primary Petits 444 205 122 49 34 51 140 14

Do you think there is 

problem with parking around 

the school

Do you support the school 

street scheme

Page 73



8 
 

 
 

3.6 The below information details the outcome of the consultation responses for each school: 

3.7 Benhurst Primary school respondents:  

a) agreed that there is a problem parking in the area by 126(42.74%) to 125(41.80%) 
However, 46(15.8%) of respondents did not express an opinion on this.  

b) supported a school streets by 83(27.6%) to 185(61.87%). However, 31(10.37%) did not 
express an opinion of support or object. 

3.8 Due to their locality Drapers Academy, Drapers Maylands, Lime Academy Forest Approach 
were consulted together and the results showed that respondents: 

a) agreed that there is a problem parking in the area 189(77.77%) to 28(11.53%) However, 
26(10.70%) of respondents did not express an opinion on this. 

b) supported a school streets by 144(52.26%) to 85(34.98
[...]
pportunities 

  Availability of training and skills development opportunities 

  Quality of training and skills development opportunities 

  Technological development 

  Amount of traffic congestion 

  Air quality 

  Water quality 

  Soil quality/Level of contamination/Odour 

  Noise levels 

  Vibration 

  Hazards 

  Land use 

  Natural habitats 

  Biodiversity 

  Landscape, including green and open spaces 

  Townscape, including civic areas and public realm 

  Use/consumption of natural resources 

  Energy use: CO2/other greenhouse gas emissions 

  Solid waste management 

  Public transport infrastructure 

 

P
age 112


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 SCHOOL STREETS (SS) PHASE 1  - REQUEST TO CONVERT THE SCHEME FROM EXPERIMENTAL TO PERMANENT
	EqHIA School Streets 17.11.21 Rev A

	6 OLD STATION LANE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE PAID FOR PARKING BAYS USING EITHER 'PAY & DISPLAY' OR 'PAY BY PHONE' (CASHLESS) PARKING PAYMENT METHODS (Reference: SCH1061)
	7 MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTION RECOMMENDATIONS
	8 SCHOOL STREET PHASE 2 - RECOMMENDATIONS TO FORMALLY CONSULT ON IMPLEMENTING SCHOOLS USING THE EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC ORDER PROCESS
	EqHIA School Streets 17.11.21 Rev A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

14 December 2021 (7.00  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+Ray Best, +Judith Holt and +Robert Benham 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sally Miller, Christine 
Vickery, Michael White and David Durant. 
 
+Councillor Judith Holt substituted for Councillor White, +Councillor Ray Best 
substituted for Councillor John Crowder and +Councillor Robert Benham 
substituted for Councillor Vickery. 
 
There were 8 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against unless stated. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21 SCHOOL STREETS (SS) PHASE 1  - REQUEST TO CONVERT THE 
SCHEME FROM EXPERIMENTAL TO PERMANENT  
 
The report before the Committee asked to consider and recommend 
approval to convert the scheme from experimental to permanent. 



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 
December 2021 

 

 

 

 
Councillor Judith Holt addressed the Committee on aspect of the scheme. 
 
The Committee considered a motion to defer the scheme for further 
clarification.  
 
Members RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of the item for officer to 
return with a fresh report. 
 
The motion to defer was carried by 5 votes to one abstention. 
 
 

22 OLD STATION LANE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE PAID 
FOR PARKING BAYS USING EITHER 'PAY & DISPLAY' OR 'PAY BY 
PHONE' (CASHLESS) PARKING PAYMENT METHODS (REFERENCE: 
SCH1061)  
 
The report before the Committee detailed proposal to formally advertise 
paid for parking bays using either ‘Pay & Display’ or ‘Pay by Phone’. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that the parking restrictions as detailed in the report and shown on 
the drawing No. SCH1061 proceed to formal consultation as follows: 
 

1. The proposals to convert part of the existing ‘At Any Time’ 
Waiting Restrictions into Pay and Display or Pay by 
Phone/Cashless parking bays operational from Monday to 
Saturday between 8.30am to 6.30pm (2 hours maximum stay – 
Tariff C). 
 

2. If at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the 
proposals outlined, the scheme proceeds to full implementation.  

 
3. That the estimated cost of the scheme as set out in the report 

was £0.005m/£0.0005m depending on the agreed option, which 
would  be met by the Schemes Revenue budget (A26910). 

 
 

23 MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTION RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report that sought its approval on Moving 
Traffic Contravention. 
 
The Committee following a debate RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that:  
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 
December 2021 

 

 

 

1. the 3 existing closed circuit television (CCTV) enforcement 
cameras at the locations outlined in the report be relocated to 3 
recommended locations to be agreed as detailed in Appendix A. 

 

i. URN102 Birkbeck Road Romford. 

ii. URN107 Dagenham Road Norwood Avenue. 

iii. URN112 Mildmay Road Palm Road 

 

2. the 13 new sites be brought forward for enforcement of existing 
restrictions by closed circuit television cameras  as detailed on 
the plans in Appendix B  

3. it be noted that a further 6 sites originally considered for 
enforcement by CCTV would not be brought forward as they 
failed to meet the criteria for operation as set out in the report.   

 
4. The Committee noted that: 

 
a) the estimated cost of the trial scheme implementations was 

£0.309m. 
 

b) that these types of measures were implemented for 
enforcement of existing restrictions only; and are expected to 
have no appreciable  bearing on existing traffic flows; which 
are unlikely to increase as a result of the process;  

 

c) that enforcement by the Council would only apply to Borough 
roads and not to roads on the Transport for London Road 
Network (TLRN), which are enforced by Transport for London 
(TfL). 

 
 

24 SCHOOL STREET PHASE 2 - RECOMMENDATIONS TO FORMALLY 
CONSULT ON IMPLEMENTING SCHOOLS USING THE EXPERIMENTAL 
TRAFFIC ORDER PROCESS  
 
The report before the Committee sought recommendations to formally 
consult on implementing schools streets using the experimental traffic order 
process. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to authorise the initiation of experimental traffic 
scheme(s) under section 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 in roads 
in the vicinity of the following school sites and as detailed on the plans in 
Appendix A: 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 14 
December 2021 

 

 

 

a) Due to their locality Drapers Academy, Drapers Maylands, 
Lime Academy Forest Approach were consulted as part of 
one scheme and the proposed hours of operation are 8am 
to 9am and 2.30 to 3.30pm. 

b) Drapers Pyrgo Priory hours of operation 8am to 9am and 
2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

c) Emerson Park Academy proposed hours of operation 
8.20am to 9.15am and 3.00pm to 3.30pm. 

d) Parsonage Farm Primary proposed hours of operation 
8.30am to 9.15am and 2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

e) James Oglethorpe Primary school proposed hours of 
operation 8am to 9am and 2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

f) RJ Mitchell Primary school proposed hours of operation 
8.20am to 9.05am and 2.30pm to 3.25pm. 

g) Redden Court proposed hours of operation 8.15am to 
9.00am and 2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

h) Harold Wood Primary school proposed hours of operation 
8.15am to 9.00am and 2.30pm to 3.30pm. 

It was noted that the estimated costs of the scheme was £0.0700m which 
would be met from Environment Moving Traffic Contravention Capital 
budget C38000. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


